

BOARD OF CANVASS
Minutes
April 9, 2024
9:00 a.m.
Lafayette County Courthouse
Room 202

<u>PRESENT:</u> County Clerk Carla Jacobson, Chief Deputy Clerk Laurie Monson, Republican Party Canvasser Dave Certa and Democratic Party Canvasser Mike Gallagher. Others present: None.

<u>TOWN OF ARGYLE:</u> Canvassers agreed to open the Ballot bag to determine write in votes in District #9. It was determined that Tim Olmstead received two write-in votes. The poll workers incorrectly tallied machine votes.

TOWN OF BELMONT: Ok.

<u>TOWN OF BENTON:</u> Incorrectly added tape. Biden changed from 17 to 18; Chris Christie changed from 0 to 1; Trump changed from 63 to 65.

TOWN OF BLANCHARD: Ok.

TOWN OF DARLINGTON: Ok.

<u>TOWN OF ELK GROVE:</u> Incorrectly tallied machine votes. Added machine tape incorrectly. Question 1 Yes changed from 49 to 57; No changed from 30 to 38.

<u>TOWN OF FAYETTE:</u> Incorrectly added tape. Republican Uninstructed Delegation changed from 0 to 1; Kloppenburg changed from 38 to 46; D4 Reichling changed from 10 to 16; D5 McGuire changed from 30 to 35; Question 2 No changed from 6 to 15.

<u>TOWN OF GRATIOT:</u> Election night the wrong totals were called in but were corrected on the Tally sheet when turned into the Clerk's office. Incorrectly added tape. Ramaswamy changed from 1 to 0; Haley changed from 0 to 1; Question 1 Yes changed from 42 to 47 and No changed from 30 to 29.

TOWN OF KENDALL: Ok.

TOWN OF LAMONT: Ok.

TOWN OF MONTICELLO: Ok.

TOWN OF NEW DIGGINGS: Ok.

<u>TOWN OF SEYMOUR:</u> Missed recording tally mark for Dean Phillips. Incorrectly added machine tape. Question 1, No changed from 3 to 4; Question 2, No changed from 0 to 1.

<u>TOWN OF SHULLSBURG:</u> The totals on the Tally Sheets were on the wrong lines for Republican President.

TOWN OF WAYNE: Incorrectly called in totals for Biden. Biden changed from 23 to 22.

<u>TOWN OF WHITE OAK SPRINGS:</u> Tally sheets had tally marks for the machine votes. Tally marks are only for paper ballots. Incorrectly called in totals for Kloppenburg, changed from 23 to 21.

TOWN OF WILLOW SPRINGS: Ok.

TOWN OF WIOTA: Ok.

VILLAGE OF ARGYLE: Ok.

VILLAGE OF BELMONT: Ok.

VILLAGE OF BENTON: Ok.

VILLAGE OF BLANCHARDVILLE: Ok.

<u>VILLAGE OF GRATIOT:</u> Ok.

<u>VILLAGE OF HAZEL GREEN:</u> Tally sheets had tally marks for the machine votes. Tally marks are only for paper ballots. Incorrectly called in totals for Question 1, Yes changed from 7 to 9 and No changed from 3 to 1; Question 2, Yes changed from 4 to 7 and No changed from 6 to 3.

VILLAGE OF SOUTH WAYNE: Ok.

CITY OF CUBA CITY: Ok.

<u>CITY OF DARLINGTON:</u> Ok.

<u>CITY OF SHULLSBURG:</u> Ok.

INSPECTOR'S STATEMENTS TAMPER EVIDENT SERIAL NUMBERS HAVE BEEN RECORDED AND INITALLED BY THE CHIEF ELECTION INSPECTORS ON AT LEAST 10 INSPECTORS' STATEMENTS:

- 1. Town of Argyle
- 2. Town of Belmont
- 3. Town of Fayette
- 4. Town of Gratiot
- 5. Town of Kendall
- 6. Town of Shullsburg
- 7. Village of Argyle
- 8. Village of Benton
- 9. Village of Gratiot
- 10. City of Cuba City

PROVISIONAL BALLOTS: None

ADJOURNED: Adjourned Board of Canvass at 12:32 p.m.

Minutes by Laurie Monson, Chief Deputy Clerk.

^{**}This election required adding the numbers on the machine tape for ICX users and the C. of Darlington in the School Districts and Wards to get the Totals.